State of New Hampshire By Her Excellency Jeanne Shaheen, Governor

A Proclamation

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BY HER EXCELLENCY

JEANNE SHAHEEN, GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER 99-1

an order establishing a Year 2000 Preparedness Task Force

WHEREAS, the state of New Hampshire relies on numerous computer systems to provide services and maintain public safety; and

WHEREAS, the state of New Hampshire regulates certain entities that rely on computer systems to provide critical services to the people of New Hampshire; and

WHEREAS, computer systems throughout New Hampshire may be adversely affected by the Year 2000 date change; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Information Technology Management has undertaken a program of Year 2000 preparedness by directing state agencies to assess and correct internal Year 2000 issues; and

WHEREAS, state agencies responsible for public safety or which regulate entities that provide critical services have taken additional steps to prepare for the Year 2000;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JEANNE SHAHEEN, GOVERNOR of the State of New Hampshire, by virtue of the authority vested in me under Part 2, Article 41 of the New Hampshire Constitution, do hereby establish a Year 2000 Preparedness Task Force for the purpose of

- Identifying and assessing additional action that state agencies and those entities regulated by state agencies
 may need to take to prepare for the Year 2000.
- 2. Developing plans for communicating with the public about the state's Year 2000 preparedness.
- 3. Periodically reporting to the Governor on the state's preparedness.

The Task Force shall be comprised of the following <u>individuals</u> appointed by the Governor: Adjutant General; Commissioner of Administrative Services; Attorney General; Commissioner of Agriculture; Commissioner of Banking Director of Emergency Management; Director of Energy **and** Community Services; Director of Information Technology Management; Commissioner of Environmental Services; Representative of the Governor's office; Commissioner of Health **and** Human Services; Chairman of the Public Utilities Commission; Commissioner of Safety; Director of State Planning Commissioner of

Transportation; and representatives of the private sector.

Given under my **hand and** seal at the Executive Council Chambers in Concord, New Hampshire, on January 29, 1999.

JEANNE SHAHEEN GOVERNOR OF N HAMPSHIRE

